

Louisville Metro Government

Legislation Text

File #:	R-174-	16, V	/ersi	on:	1
---------	--------	--------------	-------	-----	---

RESOLUTION NO. , SERIES 2016 ENCOURAGING RESOLUTION LOUISVILLE **GOVERNMENT** METRO INTERVENE IN LOUISVILLE GAS AND TO THE ELECTRIC COMPANY'S **RATE CASE FILED** WITH THE **KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE**

COMMISSION

SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBERS HOLLANDER, WOOLRIDGE, JAMES, BLACKWELL, JOHNSON, PARKER, DOWNARD, KRAMER, FOWLER, HAMILTON, LEET, BENSON, DENTON, ENGEL, FLOOD, GREEN, OWEN, PEDEN, SHANKLIN, STUCKEL, AUBREY WELCH, AND PRESIDENT YATES

WHEREAS, on November 23, 2016 the Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") filed an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") for authority to increase the electric and gas rates for residents across its electric and gas service territory, which includes all the residents of Jefferson County;

WHEREAS, Louisville Metro Government is in a unique position to represent the best interests of Louisville Metro residents before the PSC;

WHEREAS, increased fixed charges sought by LG&E have the potential to undermine energy efficiency and disproportionately impact low-income Louisville Metro residents; and

WHEREAS, if Louisville Metro Government intervenes in LG&E's rate case with the PSC it becomes a party to the action with rights to participate in testimony and can advocate in favor of the most fair and equitable rates for the Louisville Metro residents.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: Louisville Metro Council encourages the Louisville Metro Government to intervene in LG&E's rate case with the PSC to argue against high fixed charges and in favor of the most fair and equitable rates for Louisville Metro residents.

SECTION II: This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

File #: R-174-16, Version: 1			
Stephen Ott Metro Council Clerk	H.	Yates President of the Council	David
Fischer Mayor	Greg	Date	Approval
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LE	EGALITY:		
Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney			
BY:			

Resolution to Intervene in LGE Rate Case for CM Hollander 12-5-16